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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Deen Dayal Upadhyay-Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY) is being implemented by the Government in the country and if so, the details thereof, State-

wise including Maharashtra;

(b) whether the youth in rural areas of Thane, Jalgaon, Kolhapur, Sangli, Ahmednagar, Nandurbar, Usmanabad, Marathwada including Parbhani and Ramtek Parliamentary Constituency and from districts of Vidharbha are being imparted training under the said scheme, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the youth are getting financial benefits and adequate employment opportunities after completing the training;

(d) the details regarding the number of youth who have been imparted training and those out of them, who got employed after completion of training;

(e) the method through which training is being imparted under DDU-GKY; and

(f) whether any special education project has been formulated for the said youth and if so, the details thereof?


 ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (d) The Deen Dayal Upadhyay-Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY) is being implemented by the Government, which is a placement linked skill development program for rural poor youth in the age group of 15-35 years since September, 2014. DDU-GKY guidelines provide for earmarking 50% of the funds for SCs and STs and 15% for minorities.

Further, one third beneficiaries of the respective categories under the scheme should be women.

DDU-GKY follows a 3-tier implementation architecture for implementation. National level is responsible for policy, funding of central share and technical support, while State Rural Livelihood Missions (SRLMs)/ State Skills Missions are responsible for funding of State share, implementation and monitoring controls. Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs), which are mostly private training partners, are responsible for mobilization, training and placements. State-wise details including Maharashtra is as given at Annexure-I


(b) The scheme is being implemented in the State of Maharashtra including Thane, Jalgaon, Kolhapur, Sangli, Ahmednagar, Nandurbar, Usmanabad, Marathwada including Parbhani and Ramtek Parliamentary Constituencies and districts of Vidharbha region. District-wise details are given at Annexure-II


(c) In Maharashtra, under DDU-GKY a total number of 44,938 beneficiaries have been successfully imparted the training and out of which 33,026 beneficiaries have been provided with the employment till date.

(e) Under DDU-GKY training is being imparted to the youth based on the qualification packs, approved by National Skills Qualification Committee of the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship. The training consists of theory, practical and on-job training imparted in domain skills. Additionally computer skills, english skills and life skills are also imparted to make the trainees adapt better to the work environment.

(f)  No, Sir.

*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF  PART (A & D)  OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO 1395 IN LOK SABHA ON 07.12.2021.


DDUGKY progress till Oct 2021

Sl. No State Trained Placed

1 Andhra Pradesh 84,434 73,730

2 Arunachal Pradesh 112 33

3 Assam 53,527 33,123

4 Bihar 54,395 29,105

5 Chhattisgarh 39,562 18,528

6 Gujarat 20,240 12,698

7 Haryana 31,151 26,710

8 Himachal Pradesh 5,175 1,617

9 Jammu and Kashmir 60,588 39,321

10 Jharkhand 45,901 21,117

11 Karnataka 45,568 29,214

12 Kerala 56,964 33,919

13 Madhya Pradesh 51,162 22,083

14 Maharashtra 44,938 33,026

15 Manipur 2,809 1,049

16 Meghalaya 2,599 1,189

17 Mizoram 761 461

18 Nagaland 1,830 899

19 Odisha 1,84,751 1,54,920

20 Punjab 14,277 6,113

21 Rajasthan 58,778 29,933

22 Sikkim 830 414

23 Tamil Nadu 35,698 46,179

24 Telangana 56,410 46,401

25 Tripura 6,400 4,158

26 Uttarakhand 3,246 1,457

27 Uttar Pradesh 1,27,347 28,734

28 West Bengal 25,712 16,894

29 Pudducherry 0 0

30 A&N Islands 0 0

Total 11,15,165 7,13,025


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF  PART (B)  OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO 1395 IN LOK SABHA ON 07.12.2021.


District Commencement Trained Placed

Ahmednagar 1827 1531 940

Jalgaon 1638 1279 627

Kolhapur 700 598 297

Nandurbar 2385 1957 969

Sangli 378 317 131

Thane 786 644 317

Marathwada Region of Maharashtra

Aurangabad 1695 1293 806

Beed 1558 1176 473

Hingoli 979 902 553

Jalna 2249 1814 906

Latur 949 698 365

Nanded 1477 1096 819

Osmanabad 1294 1089 468

Parbhani 1138 766 413

Vidarbha Region of Maharashtra

Akola 1103 836 493

Amaravati 4383 3497 2200

Bhandara 2350 2107 1197

Buldhana 1329 1186 812

Chandrapur 2642 2264 1265

Gadchiroli 3113 2802 1850

Gondia 2836 2311 1203

Nagpur 2569 2063 1405

Wardha 2254 1911 1076

Washim 1085 903 606

Yavatmal 2778 2325 1460

*Status updated till 31
st
 Oct 2021

